MEDICAL CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STA PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY TAG REGULATORY OR L		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050025		B. WING		11/2	6/2008	
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO 2			STREET ADDRESS, C 200 WEST ARBOR	R DRIVE, S	ZIP CODE SAN DIEGO, CA 92103-8976 SANDIE			
PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF COMER (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE LICENSING A	D BE CROSS- DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETE DATE	
5	AMENDED COPY				SAN DIEGO DIS		SOUTH	
	The following reflects Department of Pub reported incident inves	lic Health during			Upon discovery of the the following actions taken: 1.) The involved OR 1	were	09/19/08	
	Complaint Number: C/	A00163972			was counseled. 2.) The Department Po		Ву	
es	Category: State Monitor Sub-category: Reter patient		object in a		Procedure-Periope Services OR: Spon and Instrument Co reviewed and revi	nge, Needl ounts was sed to	09/22/08 e	
	Representing the Department: HFEN The investigation did not represent the findings of a				include: "An accu surgical count is to ensure patient No interruptions	critical safety.		
	full inspection of the fac	TO \$1.5 BOOK I BOOK 15 BOOK BOOK BOOK BOOK BOOK BOOK BOOK BOO	indings of a		permitted during procedures. If a	the count		
	Title 22 Nursing Service	es Policies and Proce	edures:		unpreventable int occurs, the count redone, and the p	will be		
	70213 (a) Written policies and shall be developed, r the nursing service.				notified of such (See ATTACHMENT A 3.) The OR staff was on the above chan	aciton.") educated	By 09/22/08	
Based on interview and record review, the failed to ensure that an x-ray was take completion of spine surgery for 1 paraccordance with the facility policy and Operating Room Nurses (AORN) record			ken at the patient in d American		Responsible Party: Director, Perioperativ Nurse Managers, Periop Services.		5;	
	practice. As a res surgical sponge) was surgery wound nece to remove the foreign b	as left in Patient ssitating an additio	1's spine		Monitoring: To Ensure that no inte are encountered during the process is being m	counts,	Began 11/12/08	
	Findings:				and further actions ar taken as necessary.	e being		
Event ID:0	ELU11	ED/SLIDDI IED DEDDESE	2/19/2009 NTATIVE'S SIGNATI		12AM TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Brench Custings, RN Ast. Director Regulator Affairs Administrative Services

Any deficiency state black ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
050025		B. WING		11/26/2008				
UNIVERSIT	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO WEST ARBOR DRIVE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92103-8976 SAN DIEGO COUNTY WEDICAL CENTER							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DE	BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
	Patient 1 was admitted with an admission (narrowing of the specompression of ner Patient Demographic Demograting room (decompression lumb portions of bone from fusion (lumbar vertebord, 4th, and 5th lumber possion of the surglocation of the 3rd, 4th, array was taken in the Patient 1 was subse	ed to the hospital or diagnosis of lumbar aces in the spine reversors) according that Sheet. Int 1's clinical receives at 2:20 P.M. According on 6/19/08 war laminectomy (remarked to get hem bar vertebrae was pubar spine was taken gical procedure to compand the vertebrae. The operating room on the operating room on the operating room on the operating room on the spine was taken and 5th vertebrae.	stenosis sulting in to the ord was ording to the where a moval of pine) and er) of the performed. In at the ording the No other 6/19/08.		Responsible Party: Director, Perioperative Nurse Managers, Periope Services At the time of the inci the P&P in place stated following: "For all open spine and joint cases (large join instrument count is not however a post-op x-ray taken after surgery in when the first closing begins. The film must by the Attending Physic Radiologist, or Radiolog ident before the patient discharged from the room	dent, the total ts), an require is the OR count be read ian, gy Res- t is	Began 11/12/08	
An interview was conducted with the Assistant Director of Administrative Services (AD) on 9/22/08 at 1:45 P.M. The AD stated that three months later Patient 1 was seen by neurosurgeon, on 9/17/08, for a post-operative follow-up visit. The neurosurgeon ordered a lumbar spinal x-ray to be done. The lumbar spinal x-ray revealed a retained raytec sponge in Patient 1's lumbar spine area. The next day, on 9/18/08, Patient 1 was taken back to the OR. According to the operative report, Patient 1 underwent a "Surgical exploration of a previous lumbar instrumentation and removal of retained Ray-Tec sponge" at that time.			n 9/22/08 nths later deon, on sit. The ay to be a retained dine area. as taken de report, on of a		Education: All staff, including number surgical technicians, we educated on the P&P. Faculty, including the Imment of Surgery and Depart of Orthopaedics, were reconsisted P&P. Responsible Party: Number surgerioperative Services I and Managers, Perioperat Services.	rses and ere re- Depart- artment e-educate sing- Director	through 09/24/08 09/24/08	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Much Cutters W Kest Pirector Regulatory Affairs/Administrative Services

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO 050025			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/26/2008	
NAME OF BR	WASS OF GUIDBUISE		DEDUCT ADDRESS	OLTY OTATE	710 0005	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO MEDICAL CENTER STREET ADDRESS 200 WEST ARB					SAN DIEGO, CA 92103-8976 SAN DIEG	GO COUNTY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS- COMPLETE
	Continued From page	2			Continued From page 2	
	A review of the facili "Sponge, Needle, reviewed on 9/22/0 indicates that "for a	& Instrument C 8 at 2: 10 P.M. all open spine and	Count" was The policy d total joint		Faculty-Perioperative Committee; Department Surgery; and Department Orthopaedics.	Chair,
	cases, an instrument count is not required a post-op film is taken after surgery." During an interview conducted with the 9/22/08 at 2:15 P.M., the AD acknowledge the facility policy and procedure had n followed. Patient 1 did not have a lumb				Monitoring: Daily revipost-operative x-ray from conducted for all Spine total Joint (large) case further actions are becase necessary.	ilms are through 01/04/09 ses and
	x-ray taken after surgery on 6/19/08. An interview was conducted with the OR Nurse (RN) Manager on 10/29/08 at 9:00 RN OR Manager stated that x-rays may		0 A.M. The ay not have		Responsible Party: Director, Perioperative and Nurse Managers, Per Services.	e Services rioperative
always been taken after spine cases in the The OR RN Manager further acknowledged the facility was not following their policy and proceeding taking an x-ray at the completion of surgery. An interview was conducted, on 10/29/08 at A.M., with the circulating nurse assigned to F 1's procedure on 6/19/08. The circulating stated that prior to this incident x-rays were very often taken" at the end of spine surgeries.		ged that the d procedure		Members of the Medical requested that the above be re-reviewed and prove their comments to the Etive Executive Committee	ve P&P vided Periopera- ee. The	
		d to Patient lating nurse s were "not		decision to revise the included review of the 1.) A review of Count other UC Medical C and local hospital 2.) A review of past s	following: P&Ps from Centers surgical	
	An interview was neurosurgeon on neurosurgeon stated was the policy of the	10/30/08 at 9:15 A that he was not a	.M. The ware that it		cases at UCSD Medi 3.) A review of the AO recommendations.	PRN
Event ID:0	end of all spine cases.		2/19/2009		The changes to the P&P the following: (See AT "Instruments should be	TACHMENT B)

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITL

(X6) DATE

ithing IN text. Director Regulatory Affairs / Administrative Services

2/23/2009

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050025		B. WING		11/26/2008		
		DIEGO			SAN DIEGO, CA 92103-8976 SAN DIEG			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	BE CROSS- COMPLETE	1	
	Continued From page 3 On 10/31/08 at 3:20 P.M., the AORN recommended practice entitled "Recommended practices for Sponge, Sharp, and Instrument Counts" was reviewed with the Director of Administrative Services. The recommended practice indicated that "Alternative measures should be established to minimize the risk of retained instruments during procedures in which accurately counting for instruments is not achievable (e.g. anterior-posterior spinal procedures). These measures should include the use of an intraoperative x-ray, read by a radiologist, before the patient is discharged from the OR." An exit conference was conducted on 11/26/08 with the Assistant Director of Administrative Services (AD) during which the AD was notified that an adverse penalty may be issued as a result of the facility failing to remove a sponge from Patient 1's spinal wound which necessitated in a second surgery to remove the sponge.			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-				
Event ID:0	DELU11		2/19/2009	8:35	abdominal or thoracic ap :12AM	prouch,	'	
ABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	_	

Kost. Director Regulatory Affairs/ telninistrative Services

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050025		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		COMPLETE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/26/2008	
	DER OR SUPPLIER OF CALIFORNIA, SAN ENTER	l	STREET ADDRESS, 200 WEST ARBO	CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE SAN DIEGO, CA 92103-8976 SAN		372008	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
P C A A P P S S R C A A B P U U B B A B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	ecommended pract ractices for Spon counts" was revie	3:20 P.M., the cice entitled "Rege, Sharp, and with the cices. The rege that "Alternative ed to minimize during procedure for instrument anterior-posteri measures should ve x-ray, read by a charged from the Ole cick conducted on the AD was notified be issued as a reve a sponge from the cick conducted in the AD was notified by the cick cick conducted as a reverse cick cick cick cick cick cick cick cic	ecommended Instrument Director of ecommended measures the risk of s in which s is not or spinal include the a radiologist, R." 11/26/08 with we Services ied that an result of the result of the		Continued From page or enter into a dee cavity, will requirend of the anterior procedure. When rewill be taken and rorder to verify thation has been left licensed physician. The final Departmen reviewed and approvement of Surgery and ment of Surgery and ment of Orthopaedic on the revised P&P. All staff, including ment of Orthopaedic on the revised P&P. All staff, including surgical technicians educated on the revised P&P. Responsible Party: Perioperative Services. Faculty-Perioperative Services. Faculty-Perioperative Committee; Department Surgery and Department Sur	p retroperitor e an x-ray at portion of to quired, x-ray ead in the Off to no instrume in the wound. Will read the tal P&P was ed by the tive Committed the Depart—the Depart—the Depart—s, was educated g nurses and s, have been ised P&P. Nursing—ces Dirctor Perioperative Executive at Chair, ent Chair, ent Chair, ent Chair, ent Chair, ent case audits are that case	the the the s in sta- A film." 12/10/08 e. 12/10/08 ed 12/19/08 ed rs Beginnin 01/05/09 and	
Event ID:0EL	U11		2/19/2009	8:35:	that did not have ar	instrument	Ongoing	
	IRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SLIPPLIED DEDRESE			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Gutyson, RN Ast Director Regulatory Affairs Administrative Services

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Page 5